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A. OVERVIEW

The purpose of this staff report is to provide the Planning Commission with the information necessary to
approve, approve with modifications, or deny the proposed Alpine 21 Project (Project). The discretionary
action required for the Project includes a Tentative Map.

The Project is a 20-lot single-family residential development in the Alpine Community Plan area, located
north of Interstate 8 (I-8), generally between West Victoria Drive and East Victoria Drive. The 80.75-acre
vacant property is zoned Limited Agricultural (A70) and is surrounded by single-family residential uses
with multi-family residential, a mobile home park, and commercial uses to the south across I-8. The
Project is consistent with the development density established by the General Plan Land Use
Designation, Semi-Rural (SR-1).

This report describes the Planning & Development Services (PDS) recommendation, development
proposal, analysis and discussion, community planning group recommendation and public comments.



B. RECOMMENDATIONS

Planning & Development Services (PDS) recommends that the Planning Commission take the following
actions:

a. Adopt the Environmental Findings included in Attachment A, which includes a finding that the Project
is exempt from further environmental review pursuant to Section 15183 of the CEQA Guidelines.

b. Adopt the Resolution of Approval for Tentative Map PDS2005-3100-5431, including those
requirements and conditions necessary to ensure that the Project is implemented in a manner
consistent with State law and County of San Diego (County) Regulations (Attachment B).

C. PROJECT BACKGROUND

The Project, submitted to the County on May 10, 2005, is a Tentative Map consisting of 20 single-family
residential lots. The original project (known as “Victoria Estates”) proposed 37 single-family residential
lots. A Scoping Letter from staff, dated July 25, 2005, identified issues with Victoria Estates and
requested revised plans and technical studies be submitted by November 22, 2005. The applicant made
partial resubmittals on March 10, 2008 and October 26, 2009. The subsequent review letter, dated
November 24, 2009, identified outstanding project issues and previously requested technical studies that
were not provided. The applicant did not submit the required documents by January 8, 2010, as
requested.

In accordance with Board Policy I-137 Processing Inactive Projects, an Inactive Warning Letter was sent
to the applicant on June 21, 2010, giving a 60-day notice that the Project would be placed in idle status
as a result of inadequate progress. No action was taken by the applicant; therefore, the Project was
placed into idle status on August 25, 2010.

The current applicant purchased the property in 2016. The Tentative Map was revised and the Project
was submitted on March 27, 2017 to resume processing.

D. REGIONAL SETTING AND PROJECT LOCATION

The Project site is located at the eastern terminus of Country Meadows Road, east of Victoria Circle on
the north side of I-8 in the Alpine Community Plan Area. Single-family residential development surrounds
the Project to the north, east, and west, with multi-family residential development, a mobile home park,
and commercial uses to the south, across Interstate 8 as described in Table D-1. The site is comprised
of a single legal lot, 80.75 acres in size, which is currently vacant.

The General Plan Regional Category for the site is Semi-Rural, which will not be changed with the
proposed development. Please refer to Attachment C — Planning Documentation, for maps of
surrounding land uses and zoning designations.
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Table D-1: Surrounding Zoning and Land Uses
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Figure 1: Vicinity Map
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Figure 2: Aerial of Existing Site

E. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL

Project Description

The applicant requests a Tentative Map (TM) to create 20 single-family residential lots. The 80.75-acre
project site is vacant and is located north of Interstate 8 (I-8) at the eastern terminus of Country Meadows
Road, east of Victoria Circle in the Alpine Community Plan area (Figures 1 through 3). The lots, ranging
in size from 1.1 acres to 7.7 acres, will be developed in two phases. Access to all parcels will be provided
by private driveways and internal private roads connecting to the proposed extension of Country
Meadows Drive.

The Project also proposes stormwater retention basins; individual septic systems for each lot; biological
and steep slope open space easements; and a wildlife/stream crossing under Chelsea Leigh Way. Water
service will be provided by the Padre Dam Municipal Water District, extending from Victoria Heights Place
at the southeastern portion of the property (Lot 17) northwest and north to Christina Country Court within
a proposed 30-foot-wide easement. Earthwork will consist of 50,018 cubic yards of cut and 57,795 cubic
yards of fill, necessitating approximately 7,777 cubic yards of import. Project design components are
discussed below. The project site is subject to the Semi-Rural General Plan Regional Category, Land
Use Designation Semi-Rural Residential (SR-1). Zoning for the site is Limited Agricultural (A70). The
Project is consistent with the density and lot size requirements of the General Plan and Zoning
Ordinance.
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Figure 3: Tentative Map



Access

Access to the development will be provided by a single private road, Country Meadows Road connecting
to Victoria Circle at the western portion of the site (Figure 3). Country Meadows Road will be widened
from Victoria Circle to the project entrance. An internal network of three 40-foot-wide private roads will
provide access to all 20 lots. Access to parcels in Phase 1 (Lots 1-11) in the northern portion of the site
will be provided by private driveways connecting to the proposed extension of Country Meadows Drive.
Access to parcels in Phase 2 (Lots 12-20) will be provided by private driveways connecting to Christina
Country Court, through Chelsea Leigh Way, off County Meadows Road. The design of the internal roads
and driveways have been reviewed and accepted by the Alpine Fire Department. A secondary access
road is not required for this Project since the design of the private roads meet the dead-end road length
standards of the County Consolidated Fire Code (see the Fire Safety analysis, Section E.2 - Project
Analysis, for additional discussion).

Future residents will use Country Meadows Road as the initial route from the Project site. Residents may
then turn onto Victoria Circle and travel in a southwest direction to Victoria Meadows Drive to West
Victoria Drive to Victoria Park Terrace which leads to Tavern Road and access to I-8 (Figure 4, in blue).
Residents may also travel on West Victoria Drive to the south side of I-8 to access Alpine Boulevard
(Figure 4, in yellow). Residents may also travel in a northerly direction on West Victoria Drive to North
Victoria Drive, then southward on East Victoria Drive which accesses Alpine Boulevard on the south side
of I-8 (Figure 4, in pink). Alpine Boulevard provides access to |-8 from Willows Road to the east and
Tavern Road to the west.
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Figure 4: Access Routes

Municipal Services
The Project has demonstrated that all necessary services and facilities are available as required by the
General Plan and Board of Supervisors Policy -84 (Project Facility Availability Forms for Water, School,
and Fire Services).
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Project Facility Availability Forms have been provided for all services and are included in Attachment F,
Service Availability Forms. The Project will be served by the following districts:

O

@)
@)
@)

Sewer: Not applicable; Project site is outside the boundaries of a sanitation district (septic systems
are proposed)

Water: Padre Dam Municipal Water District

Fire: Alpine Fire Protection District

School: Alpine Union School District and Grossmont Union High School District

ANALYSIS AND DISCUSSION

The Project has been reviewed for conformance with all relevant ordinances and guidelines, including
the San Diego County General Plan, the Alpine Community Plan, the County Zoning Ordinance, the
County Subdivision Ordinance, and CEQA Guidelines. A discussion of the Project’s consistency with
applicable codes, policies, and ordinances is described on the following pages.

1.

Key Requirements

a. s the Project consistent with the vision, goals, and policies of the General Plan?

b. Does the Project comply with the policies set forth under the Alpine Community Plan?
c. Isthe Project consistent with the County’s Zoning Ordinance?

d. s the proposed Project consistent with the County’s Subdivision Ordinance?

e. s the Project consistent with other applicable County regulations?

f. Does the Project comply with CEQA?

Project Analysis

Consistency with Applicable County Plans and Ordinances

The Project is consistent with the Use Regulations, Land Use Designation and General Plan Table
LU-2, Density Formula for Slope-Dependent Lands. The zoning designation for the site is A70 which
allows for single-family residential development. In addition, the Project is consistent with the
development density established by the General Plan Land Use Designation, Semi-Rural (SR-1).
Because the site has a Land Use Designation of SR-1 and contains slopes of varying steepness, the
maximum allowable density was calculated using General Plan Table LU-2, which determined: one
dwelling unit per gross acre with less than a 25% maximum slope; one dwelling unit per 2 gross
acres between a 25% and 50% maximum slope; and one dwelling unit per 4 gross acres above 50%
maximum slope. According to Table LU-2, maximum allowable density for the site, based on the
steepness of the on-site slopes, is 63 dwelling units. The Project proposes 20 single-family residential
lots, which is below the density allocated by the General Plan and as evaluated in the General Plan
Update Environmental Impact Report (EIR). Achieving the full General Plan density for the Project
is infeasible due to the characteristics of the project site, including the presence of sensitive biological
resources, steep slopes, and jurisdictional waters, as well as underlying granitic bedrock which
affects septic layouts.




Traffic

The Project is not subject to the metric of Vehicle Miles Traveled (VMT). According to the Governor’s
Office of Planning and Research (OPR), CEQA documents are required to use VMT for
transportation impacts beginning on July 1, 2020. The CEQA document for the Project was released
for public disclosure on June 11, 2020. In addition, Section 15007(c) of the CEQA Guidelines states:
“If a document meets the content requirements in effect when the document is sent out for public
review, the document shall not need to be revised to conform to any new content requirements in
Guideline amendments taking effect before the document is finally approved.” Instead, the Project
was analyzed for transportation impacts using the Level of Service (LOS) metric in the CEQA
document, as appropriate.

A Focused Traffic Impact Study using the LOS metric was prepared for the Project. Based on review
of the Traffic Impact Study, and because the Project proposes 20 single-family lots totaling
approximately 252 average daily trips, it was determined that the Project will not result in any
significant direct impacts on nearby intersections or road segments. The General Plan Update EIR
assumed a maximum build-out of residential density on the subject site, which would be 63 dwelling
units; the current proposal includes 20 single-family residential lots. Traffic for the Project will be
consistent with what was assumed in the General Plan Update EIR.

Water and Sewer Service

Water service will be provided by the Padre Dam Municipal Water District. A water line extension is
required from the end of Victoria Heights Place (at the southeastern project boundary) through Lots
16 and 17, and along the eastern side of Lot 16 to the cul-de-sac of Christina Country Court. A 30-
foot-wide easement will be granted to the water district, with portions of the easement paved to15-
feet wide to allow access for water district maintenance. The proposed underground water line and
water district easement will pass through the open space easement on Lots 16 and 17. The waterline
will be installed under the existing drainage at a minimum of four feet below the existing grade. The
Project is required to obtain all necessary permits from the appropriate state and federal agencies
prior to any waterline construction in the vicinity of the drainage. The Project site is located outside
of a sanitation district boundary. On-site septic systems will be provided for each lot.

Fire Safety
The Project site is located within the jurisdiction of the Alpine Fire Protection District and is

approximately 1.8 miles away from the nearest fire station, Alpine Fire Station #17. Based on the
service availability form completed by the Alpine Fire Protection District, the expected emergency
vehicle travel time will be 3.5 minutes to the Project, which meets the response time requirement of
five minutes established by the Safety Element of the County General Plan.

The Project site is located within a very high fire severity zone and the urban-wildlife interface zone.
Fire Hazard Severity Zone(s) (FHZ) are mapped geographical areas of significant fire hazards. The
various FHZs (Very High, High, Moderate) identify the fire hazard (not risk) of an area based on the
physical conditions that create a likelihood that an area will burn over a 30 to 50-year period, without
considering modifications such as fuel reduction efforts, which are temporary and cannot be
expected to persist over time. According to the General Plan Safety Element, the wildland/urban
interface refers to areas where structures and other human developments transition to undeveloped
wildland. Properties within the very high FHZ and urban/wildland interface are required to implement
County Fire and Building Code requirements for construction in wildland/urban interface areas, which

8
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include fuel modification areas around structures, restrictions on locations of structures on lots,
ignition-resistant construction, and residential fire sprinklers.

A Fire Protection Plan (FPP) was prepared for the Project dated November 2019. The FPP identified
wildland fire risks for the Project, particularly from the drainages and steep slopes primarily on the
eastern side of the project site, as they align with the direction of typical Santa Ana winds.
Additionally, the site contains vegetative fuels which have reached more than 10 feet in height, as
well as trees and riparian growth along the drainages on the site. However, it was determined these
wildland fire risks would be mitigated to a level of less than significant with the incorporation of project
design features including 50-foot and 100-foot fuel modification zones (see Figure 3), adequate
roads for emergency vehicle access (in terms of dimension, slope, paving materials, etc.), installation
of fire sprinkler systems and ignition-resistant construction standards for future dwelling units,
installation of fire hydrants, and available and sufficient water supply to the Project.

The future property owners will be required to maintain fuel modification zones by regularly thinning
the native vegetation and removing all dead and dying vegetation to the satisfaction of the Alpine
Fire Department. A minimum 100-foot defensible space is required unless the adjacent property line
is closer than 100 feet, in which case defensible space will be required to be maintained to the
property line. The Project proposes 100-foot fuel modification zones extending outward from the
building pads on lots 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, and lots 12 through 20, and 50-foot fuel modification zones on
lots 1 through 3.

The existing and proposed roadways serving the project site will conform to the requirements of the
Consolidated Fire Code and Alpine Fire Protection District Ordinances. Country Meadows Drive is
a 56-foot-wide easement and will be widened to a paved width of 36 feet. The proposed 40-foot
wide private road easements will be improved to a paved width of 32 feet where 24 feet is required
for residential developments. This will allow parking on one side of the road with the opposite side
designated as a Fire Lane, with painted red curb and signage. All private driveways will be
constructed with an approved all-weather paved surface and will be have a minimum paved width of
16 feet. Driveways on lots 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, and 10 exceed a length of 150 feet from street and shall
provide an approved Fire Department turn-around on each lot. Additionally, lots 1, 3, 5, and 6 will
require the installation of concrete driveways per Fire Code requirements, as the slope of the
driveways exceed 15 percent.

As discussed in Section E - Access, there are several routes for future residents to use to travel from
the Project site to Interstate 8 in the event of an evacuation (Figure 4). In addition, the FPP identifies
an evacuation center, local shelters, and fire safe zones within the Alpine area which would be
available during an emergency.

The Project will comply with all applicable regulations relating to emergency access, water supply,
and defensible space specified in the County Fire Code, Consolidated Fire Code, and Alpine Fire
Protection District requirements, as specified in the Project conditions (Attachment B).

Biological Resources

The Project site is currently vacant and contains natural vegetation with rocky slopes in the northern
portion of the property. There is a main, central drainage, and a smaller, southern drainage, both of
which flow from the eastern property boundary to the western property boundary. In between the

9
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main and southern drainages is a ridgeline with scattered boulder outcrops. Biological resources on
the site, including vegetation, drainages, and wildlife were evaluated in a Biological Resources Letter
Report dated May 15, 2020.

The site is located within the County’s Multiple Species Conservation Program (MSCP) but is not
designated as a Pre-approved Mitigation Area (PAMA) or a Biological Resource Core Area (BRCA).
The MSCP Plan provides a regional overview of areas with high species diversity and unique
biological resources. The plan identifies 16 biological resource core areas and associated linkages
which represent the major linkages that are crucial for survival of the species that utilize them. The
closest linkage to the Project is approximately 3-miles to the west. Although the project site is not
considered a wildlife corridor, the ridges and drainages on the property are expected to be used by
wildlife for cover, food, and water. There are three east-west drainages on-site that have been
avoided through project design, except for a road crossing. The road crossing will be a natural-
bottomed culvert that is intended to encourage continued wildlife usage rather than block it. While
some larger mammals may navigate through the many residential developments between Viejas
Mountain and the subject property, there is no main corridor or linkage between the two areas.

The central drainage contains federal jurisdictional wetlands, California Department of Fish & Wildlife
(CDFW) and Resource Protection Ordinance (RPO) wetlands. The southern drainage contains
waters of the U.S. and waters of the state. The northern drainage did not contain wetland species.
An RPO wetland buffer distance of 50-feet is proposed for these two RPO wetlands. The permanent
and temporary impacts to jurisdictional wetlands, waters of the state, and waters of the U.S. will be
mitigated at minimum of a 1:1 ratio by removing an existing earthen dam and recontouring the area
to its pre-berm, natural flows.

The site contains granitic southern mixed chaparral, southern coast live oak riparian forest, coast
live oak woodland, open water, and disturbed habitats. As a result of the Project, permanent impacts
will occur to 38.4 acres of granitic southern mixed chaparral, 0.3 acres of southern coast live oak
riparian forest, 0.3 acres of coast live oak woodland, and 0.22 acres of developed habitat. In addition,
150 square feet of permanent impacts will occur to waters of the U.S./waters of the state and 1,800
square feet of temporary impacts would occur to federal jurisdictional wetlands and waters of the
state.

Project impacts to sensitive habitat and/or species will be mitigated through ordinance compliance
and through implementation of the following mitigation measures: offsite purchase of 19.2 acres of
Tier lll habitat and 0.3 acres of Tier | habitat within a BRCA in the MSCP, the dedication of an open
space easement over the identified on-site RPO wetlands and buffers, creation and restoration of
0.6 acres of southern cost live oak riparian forest habitat, the removal of an earthen dam to restore
natural flow, and implementation of breeding season avoidance to prevent brushing, clearing, and/or
grading between January 15th and August 31st.

Staff received three comment letters related to the on-site biological resources (Attachment E)
including the wildlife observed on the project site, wildlife movement, adequacy of mitigation, and
lighting. The comments were reviewed by PDS staff and the project biologist. With the proposed
mitigation measures and the project conditions (Attachment B), it was determined that the biological
impacts have been adequately addressed.

10
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The sensitive biological resources will be avoided to the maximum extent feasible through site design
features consistent with the County Zoning Ordinance and Subdivision Ordinance. The Project
consolidates the development footprint in the least environmentally sensitive areas of the site and
will preserve 23.4 acres of natural habitat within biological open space easements dedicated to the
County. An additional 16.4 acres of the site will be preserved within steep slope open space
easements. There is some overlap of steep slope and biological open space easements (Figure 3).
In total, approximately 29.8 acres (37 percent of the project site) will be preserved in open space.

General Plan Consistency

The project site is subject to the Semi-Rural General Plan Regional Category, Land Use Designation
Semi-Rural Residential (SR-1). The Project is consistent with the following relevant General Plan

goals, policies, and actions as described in Table E-1.

Table F-1: General Plan Conformance

General Plan Policy

Explanation of Project Conformance

LU-1.9 Achievement of Planned Densities.
Recognizing that the General Plan was created
with the concept that subdivisions will be able to
achieve densities shown on the Land Use Map,
planned densities are intended to be achieved
through the subdivision process except in cases
where regulations or site specific characteristics
render such densities infeasible.

The project site has a land use designation of
Semi-Rural (SR-1). Density for the site was
calculated using Table LU-2, Density Formula
for Slope-Dependent Lands. Maximum density
based on the slope categories is 63 dwelling
units and the Project proposes 20 single-family
residential lots. The characteristics of the
property, including the presence of sensitive
biological resources, steep slopes, and
jurisdictional waters, as well as underlying
granitic bedrock which affects septic layouts,
render the full density infeasible. Therefore, the
Project is consistent with the density allocated
by the General Plan.

LU-5.2 Sustainable Planning and Design.
Incorporate into new development sustainable
planning and design.

LU-5.3 Rural Land Preservation. Ensure the
preservation of existing open space and rural
areas (e.g. forested areas, agricultural lands,
wildlife habitat and corridors, wetlands,
watersheds, and groundwater recharge areas)
when permitting development under the Rural
and Semi-Rural Land Use Designations.

LU-6.1 Environmental Sustainability.
Require the protection of intact or sensitive
natural resources in support of the long-term
sustainability of the natural environment.

Sensitive biological resources are present
onsite and will be avoided to the maximum
extent feasible through site design features
consistent with the County Zoning Ordinance
and Subdivision Ordinance.

By dedicating biological and steep slope open
space easements, the Project will consolidate
its development footprint, minimize impacts to
the environment and preserve on-site natural
features from future development.

In addition to the proposed open space
easements, Fuel Modification Zones (FMZs)
will be maintained by the property owners to
meet the requirements of the Alpine Fire
Protection District. A minimum  100-foot
defensible space is required unless the
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LU-6.4 Sustainable Subdivision Design.
Require that residential subdivisions be
planned to conserve open space and natural
resources, protect agricultural operations
including grazing, increase fire safety and
defensibility, reduce impervious footprints, use
sustainable development practices, and, when
appropriate, provide public amenities.

adjacent property line is closer than 100 feet, in
which case defensible space will be required to
be maintained to the property line. The Project
proposes 100-foot FMZs extending outward
from the building pads on lots 5, 6, 9, 10, 11,
and lots 12-20, and 50-foot FMZs on lots 1-3.
Additionally, lots 1, 3, 5, and 6 will require the
installation of concrete driveways per Fire Code
requirements, as the slope of the driveways
exceed 15 percent.

LU-9.9 Residential Development Pattern.
Plan and support an efficient residential
development pattern that enhances established
neighborhoods or creates new neighborhoods
in identified growth areas.

The Project will be consistent with the
surrounding established neighborhood, which
includes a variety of lot sizes. Surrounding lots
range in size from 1.1 to 8.56 acres in size. The
Project proposes lot sizes ranging from 1.1 to
7.7 acres in size, which is consistent with
surrounding development.

LU-10.2 Development-Environmental
Resource Relationship. Require development
in Semi-Rural and Rural areas to respect and
conserve the unique natural features and rural
character and avoid sensitive or intact
environmental resources and hazard areas.

The Project recognizes the presence of steep
slopes, natural drainages, and sensitive
biological resources on-site and will avoid
impacts through the required dedication of
biological and steep slope easements.

M-2.2 Access to Mobility Element
Designated Roads. Minimize direct access
points to Mobility Element roads from driveways
and other non-through roads to maintain the
capacity and improve traffic operations.

M-4.4 Accommodate Emergency Vehicles.
Design and construct public and private roads
to allow for necessary access for appropriately
sized fire apparatus and emergency vehicles
while accommodating outgoing vehicles from
evacuating residents.

M-4.5 Context Sensitive Road Design.
Design and construct roads that are compatible
with the local terrain and the uses, scale and
pattern of the surrounding development.
Provide wildlife crossings in road design and
construction where it would minimize impacts in
wildlife corridors.

No individual driveways will have direct access
to a Mobility Element Road. The Project will
include one entrance, an extension of Country
Meadows Road, connecting to Victoria Circle at
the western portion of the site.

The Project will include three internal private
roads, terminating in cul-de-sacs, and has been
designed to the satisfaction of the Alpine Fire
Protection District.

The proposed private roads within the project
site are designed to be compatible with the
existing terrain to the extent feasible, and a
stream/wildlife crossing is proposed under
Chelsea Leigh Way. The site is not identified as
a regional wildlife corridor or as associated
linkage in the Multiple Species Conservation
Program (MSCP).

Mobility Element Network -
Community Planning Area.

Alpine

The Mobility Element for the Alpine Community
identifies the “New Road 23" segment across
the subject property connecting Victoria Circle
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New Road 23. Segment: Victoria Circle to East
Victoria Drive

to East Victoria Drive via Victoria Heights Place.
This connection is not required by the Alpine
Fire Protection District. Further, construction of
a road connecting to Victoria Heights Place,
east of the project site would create additional
impacts to existing biological resources,
including an existing drainage which is
identified as a jurisdictional water of the state.

COS-2.2 Habitat Protection through Site
Design. Require development to be sited in the
least biologically sensitive areas and minimize
the loss of natural habitat through site design.

COS-14.3 Sustainable Development. Require
design of residential subdivisions through
‘green” and sustainable land development
practices to conserve energy, water, open
space, and natural resources.

The Project consolidates the development
footprint in the least environmentally sensitive
areas of the site and will preserve 23.4 acres of
natural habitat within biological open space
easements dedicated to the County. An
additional 16.4 acres of the site will be
preserved within steep slope open space
easements. In total, 39.83 acres (49.3 percent
of the project site) will be preserved in open
space.

S-3.1 Defensible Development. Require
development to be located, designed, and
constructed to provide adequate defensibility
and minimize the risk of structural loss and life
safety resulting from wildland fires.

The Project includes 50-foot and 100-foot fuel
modification zones extending out from the
building pads on lots 1-3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 11, and
lots 12-20, in which flammable vegetation or
other combustible growth will be cleared. This
maximizes defensibility of the Project and
surrounding neighborhood as required by the
Fire Protection Plan.

S-3.4 Service Availability. Plan for
development where fire and emergency
services are available or planned.

A Fire Availability Form was signed by the
Alpine Fire Protection District and is on file with
PDS (Attachment F).

S-3.6 Fire Protection Measures. Ensure that
development located within fire threat areas
implement measures that reduce the risk of
structural and human loss due to wildfire.

A Fire Protection Plan has been prepared for
the Project and has been reviewed and
accepted by the Alpine Fire District with
conditions. All future structures will be
constructed to meet the applicable ignition
resistance construction codes and required fuel
modification zones will be maintained.

S-3.7 Fire Resistant Construction. Require all
new, remodeled, or rebuilt structures to meet
current ignition resistance construction codes
and establish and enforce reasonable and
prudent standards that support retrofitting of
existing structures in high fire threat areas.

All future structures will be constructed to meet
the ignition resistance construction codes in
effect at the time of building permit issuance.
There are no existing structures on the
property, no retrofitting will be required.
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4. Alpine Community Plan Consistency

The Project is consistent with the following relevant Alpine Community Plan goals, policies, and

actions as described in Table E-2.

Table F-2: Alpine Community Plan Conformance

Community Plan Policy

Explanation of Project Conformance

2. Maintain the existing rural character of
Alpine in future developments by avoiding
monotonous  tract  developments and
encouraging innovation in design.

The 80.75-acre site is in an area with available
basic services including water, fire and schools.
The Project will develop 20 single-family
residential lots, consistent with maximum density
allowed by the General Plan. The design of the
subdivision differs from track developments as the
lots follow the topography of the site rather than a
uniform lot pattern. The proposed lots in the
northern portion of the property (Phase 1) vary
from 1.1 to 5.86 acres and are situated to avoid
steep slopes and some rock outcrops. The lots in
the southern portion of the property (Phase 2)
vary from 4.98 to 7.7 acres and are designed to
preserve the existing drainages on the site.
Building pads are proposed closer to the
proposed roads to preserve sensitive resources
within open space easements.

3. New Planned Residential Developments
(PRD), subdivisions, and Tentative Maps
should reflect innovative aspects of site
designs including:

a. Roads that reflect rural character following
topography and minimizing grading

b. Residential design that varies within
individual developments.

c. Lot patterns and dedicated open space
areas that reflect sensitivity to environmental
resources.

d. Designs and site landscaping that
integrates the man-made environment with
natural setting and topography.

The proposed private roads within the project site
are designed to be compatible with the existing
terrain to the extent feasible and a stream/wildlife
crossing is proposed under Chelsea Leigh Way.

The Project consolidates the development
footprint in the least environmentally sensitive
areas of the site and building pads on individual
lots have been designed to minimize grading to
the extent feasible. A total of 23.4 acres of natural
habitat will be preserved within biological open
space easements dedicated to the County. An
additional 16.4 acres of the site will be preserved
within steep slope open space easements. There
is some overlap of steep slope and biological
open space easements, therefore, approximately
29.8 acres (37 percent of the project site) will be
preserved in open space.

The Project landscaping will integrate the with the
existing natural setting since the Project has been
conditioned to require the use of native or
naturalizing plant materials wherever appropriate.

14




5-15

Community Plan Policy

Explanation of Project Conformance

4. Site designs should:
a. Be in harmony with existing topography.

b. Grading shall not unduly disrupt the natural
terrain, or cause problems associated with
runoff, drainage, erosion, or siltation.
Landscape disturbed by grading shall be
revegetated.

c. Have grading plans that maximize retention
of sensitive native vegetation, existing tree
stands, and rock outcroppings, and natural
topography.

The Project consolidates the development
footprint in the least environmentally sensitive
areas of the site and building pads on individual
lots have been designed to minimize grading to
the extent feasible. The proposed private roads
within the project site are designed to be
compatible with the existing terrain to the extent
feasible.

All graded slopes will be revegetated with native
or naturalizing plant materials, wherever
appropriate. Existing rock outcroppings are
identified in the northern portion of the site. Some
rock will be removed during grading of the
proposed pads in Phase 1, but rock outcroppings
within the open space areas will be retained.

5. Clustering and Lot Area Averaging shall be
limited outside the Village boundary as
specified in the Alpine Plan text's Land Use
Element, Policies and Recommendations,
Section 5(a)3.

Clustering and Lot Area Averaging was not
utilized for this Project. The proposed lots range
in size from 1.1 to 7.7 gross acres, which exceeds
the 1-acre minimum lot size for the zone.

6. Require retention of mature trees in all
public and private development projects,
wherever possible.

Existing mature trees are located on the site within
the existing drainages. A small area (0.3 acres)
of Coast Live Oak Woodland will be impacted by
the construction of Chelsea Leigh Way. However,
approximately 6.8 acres of Coast Live Oak
Woodland and Southern Coast Live Oak Riparian
Forest will be preserved within biological open
space easements. Additional trees will be planted
along the internal private roads.

7. Require commercial, industrial, civic, and
high-density multi-family residential (7.3 du/ac
or greater) projects or zoned property to
comply with the Alpine Design Review
Guidelines and to be compatible with
surrounding development.

The Project is a single-family residential
subdivision; therefore, this policy is not applicable.

8. Encourage road improvements appropriate
to a rural community, that maintain existing
road edge patterns and accommodate street
landscaping as articulated in the Mobility
Element.

The private roads within the Project will be
designed to County standards with a graded width
of 40 feet and a paved width of 36 feet with an
asphalt curb. Landscaping, including street trees,
will be installed outside the private road
easements.
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Community Plan Policy

Explanation of Project Conformance

9. Riparian vegetation shall be maintained or
enhanced in and along the existing floodways
and creeks, wherever possible.

Approximately 6.3 acres of riparian vegetation
within the on-site drainages will be preserved in
open space easements. The Project proposes to
impact approximately 0.3 acres of riparian
vegetation, which will be mitigated as specified in
the project conditions.

10. Projects that propose to grade along the
existing floodplain fringes shall landscape the
creek embankments with natural vegetation
and enhance the natural edge of the creek.

No grading is proposed along the onsite
drainages except for the removal of an on-site
earthen dam and recontouring the area to its pre-
berm, natural flows. This area will be revegetated
with appropriate native plants.

12. Streets, walkways, buildings, retaining
walls, and other improvements shall blend in
with the natural landforms. No curbs, gutters,
or sidewalks shall be used outside of the
Village. Grading shall be minimized.

The private roads within the Project will be
designed to County standards with a graded width
of 40 feet and 36 feet of paving with an asphalt
curb. No sidewalks are proposed. Landscaping,
including street trees, will be installed outside of
the private road easements. All graded slopes will
be revegetated with native or naturalizing plant
materials, wherever appropriate.

Alpine Community Plan - Appendix:
Alpine Resource Conservation Area (RCA)

The Project site is not within an Alpine Resource
Conservation Area

5. Zoning Ordinance Consistency

The Project site is zoned Limited Agricultural (A70). The proposed lots conform to the minimum
required lot size. Future single-family units will conform to the building type, setback, and height

requirements.

Table F-3: Zoning Ordinance Development Regulations

ZONING REGULATIONS CURRENT CONSISTENT?
Use Regulation: A70 Yes
Animal Regulation: L Yes
Density: - Yes
Lot Size: 1AC Yes
Building Type: C Yes
Height: G (35) Yes
Lot Coverage: - Yes
Setback: C Yes
Open Space: - Yes
Special Areg ) Yes
Regulations:

. Subdivision Ordinance Consistency

The Project has been reviewed for compliance with the Subdivision Ordinance. It is consistent with
the requirements for major subdivisions in terms of design including minimum lot size, minimum
frontage on a dedicated road, and minimum lot depth (Section 81.401), dedication and access
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(Section 81.402), and improvements (Sections 81.403 and 81.404). The Project includes
requirements and conditions of approval necessary to ensure the Project is implemented in a manner
consistent with the Subdivision Map Act and the Subdivision Ordinance.

. California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Compliance

The Project has been reviewed for compliance with CEQA, and a 15183 Checklist was prepared.
California Public Resources Code Section 21083.3 and CEQA Guidelines Section 15183 provide an
exemption from additional environmental review for projects that are consistent with the development
density established by existing zoning, community plan or general plan policies for which an
Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was certified.

The County of San Diego General Plan Update (GPU) establishes a blueprint for future land
development in the unincorporated County. The Project is consistent with the analysis performed for
the GPU EIR. The GPU EIR adequately anticipated and described the impacts of the proposed
project, identified applicable mitigation measures necessary to reduce project specific impacts, and
the Project implements these mitigation measures. As considered by the GPU EIR, project impacts
to biological resources were evaluated and mitigation measures identified in the GPU EIR were
incorporated and made conditions of approval of the Project. A Notice of Exemption and 15183
Checklist are included in Attachment D.

. Applicable County Regulations

Table F-4: Applicable Regulations
County Regulation Policy Explanation of Project Conformance
There will be 0.04 acres of combined temporary and
permanent impacts to the jurisdictional wetlands and waters
(of which, approximately 0.3-acres are classified as CDFW
and RPO wetlands) resulting from the construction of
Chelsea Leigh Way and the installation of a water line. With
implementation of mitigation measures there will be no net
loss of wetlands, therefore no significant impact will occur.
a. Resource Protection According to Section 86.604 of the Resource Protection
Ordinance (RPO) Ordinance, crossings of wetlands for roads, driveways or
trails/pathways is permitted. The entire area, including the
steep slope areas, will be placed in an open space
easement prior to issuing improvement or grading plans or
prior to recordation of the Final Map, whichever comes first.
The Project will not impact any floodplains/floodways or
sensitive habitat lands. Therefore, it was determined that the
Project complies with the RPO.
The Project was reviewed and approved by the Alpine Fire
b. County Consolidated Fire Protection District and the County Fire Authority. A Fire
Code Protection Plan was prepared and accepted by the Alpine
Fire Protection District.
A Noise Study was prepared and accepted by County staff.
c. Noise Ordinance Temporary construction noise was found not to exceed
County standards. No mitigation measures contained within
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the GPU EIR will be required because project specific
impacts will be less than significant by adhering to the
project conditions of approval.

The Project does not propose outdoor lighting at this time.
However, all future lighting will be required to implement
d. Light Pollution Code outdoor lighting and glare controls, such as the use of low
lumen lights that are shielded down, to ensure compliance
with the Light Pollution Code.

A Priority Development Project Stormwater Quality
Management Plan (PDP SWQMP) and Preliminary
Drainage Study were prepared for the Project in compliance
with the WPO. The Project is conditioned to maintain all
storm water facilities.

The Project complies with the PLDO by paying the required
PLDO fees in-lieu of park land dedication. The fees will be
collected prior to issuance of the first building permit.

The Project site is located within the Metro-Lakeside-Jamul
segment of the County’s Multiple Species Conservation
Program (MSCP) but is not designated as a Pre-Approved
Mitigation Area (PAMA) or a Biological Resource Core Area
(BRCA). Based on the Biological Resources Letter Report
dated May 2020, the Project is found to be in conformance
with the MSCP and the Biological Mitigation Ordinance.

e. Watershed Protection
Ordinance (WPO)

f.  Park Lands Dedication
Ordinance (PLDO)

g. Multiple Species Conservation
Program (MSCP)

G. COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP

On October 22, 2020, the Alpine Community Planning Group voted to recommend approval of the Project
as proposed by a vote of 8-0-7-0-0 (8 ayes, 0 noes, 7 absent, 0 abstain, 0 vacant). The group previously
recommended approval of the Project on June 23, 2005, by a unanimous vote, with a condition that the
County require the applicant to make one parkway 4 feet wide to function as a pathway. This condition
was applicable to the previous project design is not included in the current project (Attachment E).

H. PUBLIC INPUT

Surrounding property owners were notified about the Project upon application submittal in May 2005,
and during the CEQA 15183 public disclosure period from June 11, 2020 through July 13, 2020. Five
comment letters were received during public disclosure: one from California Department of Fish & Wildlife
providing comments and recommendations on the Project’s significant or potentially significant, direct
and indirect impacts on fish and wildlife (biological) resources, two from neighbors raising concerns
regarding biology, one from a neighbor raising a concern regarding noise, and one from a neighbor with
general questions regarding the Project. Staff reviewed the comments and determined that project
conditions and applicable mitigation measures are appropriate to reduce project specific impacts
adequately, and no changes were made to the CEQA 15183 document as a result. (Attachment E).
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19


mailto:heather.steven@sdcounty.ca.gov
mailto:mark.wardlaw@sdcounty.ca.gov
evea1
Wardlaw


Attachment A - Environmental Findings



5-21

ALPINE 21 TENTATIVE MAP
PDS2005-3100-5431; PDS2005-3910-05-14-020
ENVIRONMENTAL FINDINGS

November 13, 2020

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

In accordance with State CEQA Guidelines section 15183, find the project is exempt
from further environmental review as explained in the 15183 Statement of Reasons
dated June 11, 2020, because the project is consistent with the General Plan Update
(GPU) for which an environmental impact report (EIR) dated August 2011 on file with
Planning & Development Services (PDS) as Environmental Review Number 02-ZA-
001 was certified, there are no project specific effects which are peculiar to the project
or its site, there are no project impacts which the GPU EIR failed to analyze as
significant effects, there are no potentially significant off-site and/or cumulative
impacts which the GPU EIR failed to evaluate, there is no substantial new information
which results in more severe impacts than anticipated by the GPU EIR, and that the
application of uniformly applied development standards and policies, in addition to
feasible mitigation measures included as project conditions would substantially
mitigate the effects of the project, as explained in the 15183 Statement of Reasons dated
June 11, 2020.

Find that the proposed project is consistent with the Resource Protection Ordinance
(RPO) (County Code, section 86.601 et seq.).

Find that plans and documentation have been prepared for the proposed project that
demonstrate that the project complies with the Watershed Protection, Stormwater
Management, and Discharge Control Ordinance (County Code, section 67.801 et seq.).

Adopt the Mitigation and Monitoring Program as incorporated into the project
conditions of approval pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15091(d).

Find that the project is consistent with the Multiple Species Conservation Plan (MSCP)
and the Biological Mitigation Ordinance (County Code, section 86.501 et seq.) as
explained in the MSCP Conformance Statement dated May 19, 2020 on file with
Planning & Development Services as Environmental Review Number PDS2005-3910-
05-14-020.



Attachment B — Resolution
Approving PDS2005-3100-5431 (TM)
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RESOLUTION OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY)
CONDITIONALLY APPROVING )
TENTATIVE MAP NO. PDS2005-3100-5431)

WHEREAS, Tentative Map No. PDS2005-3100-5431 proposing the division of
property located at eastern terminus of Country Meadows Road, east of Victoria Circle
and generally described as:

Parcel A of Certificate of Compliance recorded October 10, 2013 as C-10-0003 BA
(C), in the County of San Diego, State of California, Recorded on April 15, 2010,
in the office of the San Diego County Recorder as Document No. 2010-0187062
of Official Records.

Excepting therefrom Lot 20 of County of San Diego Tract No. 4448, in the County
of San Diego, State of California, according to Map thereof No. 12731, flied on
October 29, 1990 in the Office of the San Diego County Recorder

was filed with the County of San Diego pursuant to the Subdivision Map Act and San
Diego County Subdivision Ordinance on March 27, 2017; and

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2020, the Planning Commission of the County of
San Diego pursuant to Section 81.306 of the San Diego County Subdivision Ordinance
held a duly advertised public hearing on said Tentative Map and received for its
consideration, documentation, written and oral testimony, recommendations from all
affected public agencies, and heard from all interested parties present at said hearing;
and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the County of San Diego has determined
that the conditions hereinafter enumerated are necessary to ensure that the subdivision
and the improvement thereof will comply with the Subdivision Map Act and conform to all
ordinances, plans, rules, standards, and improvement and design requirements of San
Diego County.

IT IS RESOLVED, DETERMINED, AND ORDERED, that based on the findings, said
Tentative Map is hereby approved subject to the following conditions:

MAP EXPIRATION: The approval of this Tentative Map Expires Thirty-Six (36) Months
after the date of the approval of this Resolution at 4:00 P.M. Unless, prior to that date, an
application for a Time Extension has been filed as provided by Section 81.313 of the
County Subdivision Ordinance.

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN: The approval of this Tentative Map also includes the
approval of the Preliminary Grading and Improvement Plan dated February 6, 2020
consisting of one sheet pursuant to Section 81.305 of the County Subdivision Ordinance.
In accordance with Section 87.207 of the County Grading Ordinance, Environmental
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Mitigation Measures or other conditions of approval required and identified on this plan
shall be completed or implemented on the final engineering plan before any improvement
or grading plan can be approved and any permit issued in reliance of the approved plan.
Any substantial deviation from the Preliminary Grading and Improvement Plan may cause
the need for further environmental review. Additionally, approval of the preliminary plan
does not constitute approval of a final engineering plan. A final engineering plan shall be
submitted for approval pursuant to County of San Diego Grading Ordinance (Sec 87.701

et. al.)

STANDARD CONDITIONS: The “Standard Conditions (1-29) for Tentative Subdivision
Maps” approved by the Board of Supervisors on June 16, 2000, and filed with the Clerk,
as Resolution No. 00-199 (Attached Herein as Exhibit A), shall be made conditions of this
Tentative Map approval. Only the following exceptions to the Standard Conditions set
forth in this Resolution or shown on the Tentative Map will be authorized. The sole
exceptions to the aforementioned are:

(1) Standard Condition 10.a: Said condition states that all fixtures shall use a low
pressure sodium (LPS) vapor light source. This waiver/modification allows the use
of LED light fixtures per County of San Diego Street Lighting Specifications dated
April 2019.

(2) Standard Condition 11: Said condition pertains to condominium units or a planned
development. This subdivision is neither a condominium nor a planned
development.

(3) Standard Condition 21: Said condition pertains to construction of public sewer system.
The project proposes a private subsurface sewage disposal system. The project
proposes a public sewer system.

(4) Standard Condition 27: Said condition states that the Final Map may not be filed as
units or groups of units. The Final Map for this Tentative Map is proposed to be filed
in two units.

ANY PERMIT: (Prior to the approval of grading permits or improvement plans, and prior
to approval of the Final Map, and prior to use of the premises in reliance of this permit).

30. GEN#1-COST RECOVERY
INTENT: In order to comply with Section 362 of Article XX of the San Diego County
Administrative Code, Schedule B.5, existing deficit accounts associated with
processing this permit shall be paid. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The
applicant shall pay off all existing deficit accounts associated with processing this
permit. DOCUMENTATION: The applicant shall provide evidence to Planning &
Development Services, Zoning Counter, which shows that all fees and trust
account deficits have been paid. No permit can be issued if there are deficit trust
accounts. TIMING: Prior to the approval of any plan and prior to the issuance of
any permit and prior to use in reliance of this permit, all fees and trust account


http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dpw/docs/propgradord.pdf
http://www.sdcounty.ca.gov/dpw/docs/propgradord.pdf
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31.

32.

33.

deficits shall be paid. MONITORING: The PDS Zoning Counter shall verify that all
fees and trust account deficits have been paid.

GEN#2—-FILING OF NOTICE OF EXEMPTION (NOE):

INTENT: In order to comply with CEQA and State law, the permit NOE shall be
filed at the County Recorder’s Office. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The
applicant shall take the original NOE and required fees to the San Diego County
Recorder’s Office and file the document within five (5) days of permit approval and
return a copy of the filed document to PDS. DOCUMENTATION: The filed NOE
form. TIMING: Within the first five (5) days of the appeal period, the
applicant/owner shall take the original NOE form and required filing fees to the San
Diego County Recorder’s Office and file the document. MONITORING: The PDS
Zoning Counter shall verify that the NOE was filed and that a copy of the document
is on file at PDS.

GEN#3-GRADING PLAN CONFORMANCE

INTENT: In order to implement the required mitigation measures for the project,
the required grading plan and improvement plans shall conform to the approved
Conceptual Grading and Development Plan. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT:
The grading and/or improvement plans shall conform to the approved Conceptual
Grading Plan, which includes all of the following mitigation measures: Air Quality
(Fugitive Dust, Construction Exhaust Emissions); Biological Resources (Resource
Avoidance, Off-Site Mitigation, Revegetation); Cultural Resources (Archaeological
Monitoring); Fire (Fire Requirements); Geologic Hazards (Stabilization Measures,
Geologic Hazards), Noise (Blasting Noise Plan, Temporary Construction Noise,
Temporary Rock Crushing and Drilling, Vibration Impacts). DOCUMENTATION:
The applicant shall submit the grading plans and improvement plans, which
conform to the conceptual development plan for the project. TIMING: Prior to the
recordation of the map(s) for phase 1 and phase 2 and prior to the approval of any
plan and issuance of any permit, the notes and items shall be placed on the plans
as required. MONITORING: The [DPW, ESU, or PDS, BD for PDS Minor Grading,
DPR, TC for trails and PP for park improvements] shall verify that the grading
and/or improvement plan requirements have been implemented on the final
grading and/or improvement plans as applicable. The environmental mitigation
notes shall be made conditions of the issuance of said grading or construction
permit.

LNDSCP#1-LANDSCAPE DOCUMENTATION PACKAGE

INTENT: In order to provide adequate Landscaping that complies with the County

of San Diego’s Water Efficient Landscape Design Manual and the County’s Water

Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance a Landscape Plan shall be prepared.

DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The Landscape Documentation Package

shall be prepared by a California licensed Landscape Architect, Architect, or Civil

Engineer and include the following information:

a. Indication of the proposed width of any adjacent public right-of-way, and the
locations of any required improvements and any proposed plant materials



http://www.wildfirezone.org/assets/images/resource_docs/landwtrconman_sm.pdf
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to be installed or planted therein. The applicant shall obtain a permit from
DPW approving the variety, location, and spacing of all trees proposed to
be planted within said right(s)-of-way. A copy of this permit and a letter
stating that all landscaping within the said right(s)-of-way shall be
maintained by the landowner(s) shall be submitted to PDS.

b. A complete planting plan including the names, sizes, and locations of all
plant materials, including trees, shrubs, and groundcover. Wherever
appropriate, native or naturalizing plant materials shall be used, which can
thrive on natural moisture. These plants shall be irrigated only to establish
the plantings.

C. A complete watering system including the location, size, and type of all
backflow prevention devices, pressure, and non-pressure water lines,
valves, and sprinkler heads in those areas requiring a permanent, and/or
temporary irrigation system.

d. The watering system configuration shall indicate how water flow, including
irrigation runoff, low head drainage, overspray or other similar conditions
will not impact adjacent property, non-irrigated areas, structures, walkways,
roadways or other paved areas, including trails and pathways by causing
water to flow across, or onto these areas.

e. Spot elevations of the hardscape, building and proposed fine grading of the
installed landscape.
f. The location and detail of all walls, fences, and walkways shall be shown

on the plans, including height from grade and type of material. A lighting
plan and light standard details shall be included in the plans (if applicable)
and shall be in compliance with the County’s Light Pollution Code.

g. No landscaping material or irrigation or other infrastructure shall be located
within a proposed trail easement or designated pathway.
h. Additionally, the following items shall be addressed as part of the

Landscape Plan: plans shall be compliant with Appendix D (Defensible
Space and Vegetation Management) of the most current version of the
projects’ Fire Protection Plan and all applicable requirements within Section
4907 (Defensible Space) of the 2020 Consolidated Fire Code, including
Home Ignition Zones. Show locations and provide dimensions of all fuel
management zones.

i. Planting and irrigation associated with each lot, and private roadways shall
demonstrate compliance with Section 4.5, 4.8, and 5.4 of the most current
version of the Fire Protection Plan. The location of tree wells shall be
compliant with the Roadside Defensible Space and Tree Well Fuel
Modification Mitigation requirements of the Fire Protection Plan.

J- The project shall be required to submit additional sheets within the
Landscape Documentation Package, to demonstrate compliance with
Section’s 86.703 (b) (1), 86.706, and 86.709 (b) (10) of the Water
Conservation in Landscaping Ordinance (10675) and Section’s 1.D.2 and
Section 5 (Tree Planting Guidelines) of the Water Efficient Landscape
Design Manual.


http://www.co.san-diego.ca.us/dplu/docs/LightPollutionCode.pdf

5-27

PDS2005-3100-5431 -5- November 13, 2020

34.

k. If the project will be constructed in phases, show the phasing lines and
indicate how Certificate of Completions will be submitted for all common
area landscapes, individual homeowners lots, and slopes in order to satisfy
occupancy requirements or prior to final grading release.

l. Provide a note on the plans that indicates who is responsible for planting
and maintaining all landscaped areas shown on these plans, including fuel
management zones, common area landscapes, storm water basins, tree
wells, and how developer installed slopes will be turned over to individual
homeowners when lots are sold.

m. Irrigation plans shall demonstrate how developer/homebuilder installed
irrigation for slopes and residential trees will be converted over to the
individual lot owner. This includes the use of weather based irrigation
controllers.

n. Plans shall demonstrate that the planting of all slopes over 3’ in vertical
height, all tree wells, leach fields, disturbed areas associated with water line
construction, the access road for Padre Dam Municipal Water District, and
the disturbed areas associated with the wildlife crossing culvert will not
contain any invasive (as identified within the Water Efficient Landscape
Design Manual and the California Invasive Plant Council’'s website) or fire
prone species (as identified within the County’s ‘Fire Defensible Space and
You’ brochure and the most current version of the projects’ Fire Protection
Plan).

0. The on-center spacing of trees on all slopes shall be compliant with the Fire
Protection Plans’ Distance Between Tree Canopy Chart.

DOCUMENTATION: The applicant shall prepare the Landscape Plans using the
Landscape Documentation Package Checklist (PDS Form #404), submit them to
the [PDS, PCC], and pay all applicable review fees. TIMING: Prior to the approval
of the map(s) for phase 1 and phase 2 and prior to the approval of any plan and
issuance of any permit, the Landscape Plans shall be prepared and approved.
MONITORING: The [PDS, LA] and [DPR, TC, PP] shall review the Landscape
Plans for compliance with this condition.

FIRE#1-FIRE PROTECTION PLAN COMPLIANCE

INTENT: The map shall comply with the fire requirements detailed in the fire
protection plan, and as shown on the map and the grading plan pursuant to the
2020 San Diego County Consolidated Fire Code. DESCRIPTION OF
REQUIREMENT: The following requirements shall be included on the map: homes
shall met the ignition resistant building requirements, the limited building zones
and fuel modification zones, and the private road maintenance as required in the
November 2019 Fire Protection Plan. DOCUMENTATION: The applicant shall
include the fire requirements on the map and grading plan and obtain a letter of
approval from the Alpine Fire Protection District. TIMING: Prior to recordation of
the final map, the applicant shall obtain a letter from the Alpine Fire Protection
District stating that the above requirements have been satisfied. MONITORING:
The fire requirements shall be checked by the building inspector prior to occupancy


http://webtop-dctm/lueg/drl/objectId/0900f48e8035f6d4/format/msw8
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35.

36.

of each house and annual inspections may occur (fuel modification) by the Fire
District.

DEH#1-ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM REVIEW

INTENT: To ensure that each proposed Onsite Wastewater Treatment System
(OWTS) complies with the current Local Agency Management Program (LAMP)
and meets all applicable setbacks as shown on the Tentative Map and Preliminary
Grading Plan. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: The Department of
Environmental Health (DEH) shall review the Final Map to ensure the lot design,
location, lot numbers, grading, and other features are consistent as shown on the
approved Tentative Map and Preliminary Grading Plan. DOCUMENTATION: The
applicant shall provide PDS a letter from DEH stating that the Maps/Plans have
been reviewed for these purposes, and have received approval. TIMING: Prior to
the approval of the Final Map, and prior to the approval of any plan, issuance of
any permit, the applicant shall have the proposed onsite wastewater treatment
system designs reviewed. MONITORING: The [PDS, PCC] shall review the
documents provided for the satisfaction of this condition.

DEH#2-ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM-SUPPLEMENTAL
TREATMENT SYSTEMS

INTENT: In order to ensure that all proposed Supplemental Treatment Systems
(STS’s) comply with the current Local Agency Management Program, the following
conditions must be enforced. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT:

a. Each dwelling constructed within this subdivision shall be connected to a
Supplemental Treatment System (STS) if a conventional onsite wastewater
treatment system cannot be designed to meet the requirements set forth in
the Local Agency Management Program. All such STS’s must utilize a
treatment unit/method that is approved for use (NSF Standard 40) in the
County of San Diego.

b. All home owners will be required to obtain an Annual Operating Permit from
the Department of Environmental Health for any Supplemental Treatment
System prior to final approval of the Supplemental Treatment Permit. The
Annual Operating Permit must be renewed each year with the Department
of Environmental Health.

C. All home owners will be required to obtain and maintain an Annual Service
Contract, from a qualified service provider, for their Supplemental
Treatment System(s).This contract must include biannual inspections and
reporting of all inspection results to DEH by the homeowner or their qualified
service provider.

DOCUMENTATION: The property owner shall submit plans for review and approval
to DEH for each proposed Supplemental Treatment System. The property owner shall
obtain and maintain an Annual Operating Permit for each Supplemental Treatment
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System. The property owner or their qualified service provider shall provide DEH with
a copy of the Annual Service Contract. TIMING: Plans for each Supplemental
Treatment System shall be approved prior to issuance of a Supplemental Treatment
Permit, to install the system. The Annual Operating Permit shall be obtained prior to
final approval of the Supplemental Treatment Permit and shall be renewed each year
thereafter. The Annual Service Contract shall be provided to DEH prior to final
approval of the Supplemental Treatment Permit and each vyear thereafter.
MONITORING: DEH shall review the documents provided for the satisfaction of this
condition.

PLN#1-RPO STEEP SLOPE EASEMENT [PDS, FEE X 2]
INTENT: In order to protect steep slope lands as defined in the Resource
Protection Ordinance (RPO) Section 86.602.(p) a Steep Slope Open Space
Easement shall be granted. DESCRIPTION OF REQUIREMENT: Grant to the
County of San Diego a RPO Steep Slope Open Space Easement as shown on the
approved Tentative Map. This easement is for the protection of steep slope lands
and prohibits all of the following on any portion of the land subject to said
easement: grading; excavation; placement of soil, sand, rock, gravel, or other
material; clearing of vegetation; construction, erection, or placement of any
building or structure; vehicular activities; trash dumping; or use for any purpose
other than as open space. The sole exceptions to this prohibition are:

a. Clearing of vegetation to protect existing or proposed structures that are in
potential danger from fire, provided that the area of such clearance is the
minimum necessary to comply with applicable fire codes or written orders
of fire safety officials and that such slopes retain their native root stock or
are replanted with native vegetation having a low fuel content, and provided
further that the natural landform is not reconfigured.

b. Activities required to be conducted pursuant to a revegetation, habitat